

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1554/2014

MUKESH @ VICKY

..... Appellant

Through

Ms. Sunita Arora for Mr. Krishan
Kumar, Adv.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. M. S. Oberoi, APP for the State
SI Dinesh Kumar, PS Kashmeri Gate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

23.08.2019

Crl. M. (Bail) 969/2019 in CRL.A. 1554/2014

Vide the present application, the applicant/accused seeks suspension of sentence awarded by the Trial Court and the same is under challenge in Crl.A.1554/2014. Therefore, the application may be allowed.

Since the appellant has already been convicted for recovery of 1.950 gms of charas which is a commercial quantity, therefore, I am of the view that there is no ground to suspend the sentence of the appellant.

However, since the appellant is in jail from about five years, therefore, I direct the Registry to list the Crl. A.1554/2014 for final hearing on 21.10.2019.

In the meanwhile, Trial Court Record be requisitioned.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

AUGUST 23, 2019/ab