



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1554/2014

MUKESH @ VICKY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for
State with SI Parveen Kumar,
P.S. Kashmere Gate, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

23.09.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. On joint request, list on 12th December, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/sds/tsv